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The Minister of Home Aflairs and Slates (Dr. Katju): (ay and (b). The Staies which are at present levying internal customs dutics and the net revenue from these duties as budgeted by them for 1954.55 are as follows:

ifyierabad Rs. 164 lakhs,
Rajasthan Rs. 313 lakhs.
Madhya Bharat Rs. 74 lakhs.
Saurashtra Rs. 10 lakhs.
(c) The¢ State Goyernments con.

cerned have been taking steps to reduce or abolish the internal customs duties wherever possible and have, in consultation with the Central Government, decided that the duties should be completely abolished with effcct from the 1st Apri}, 1955,

(d) and (e). It is expected that the Rajasthan and Madhya Bharat Governmenis Will reguire some assistance from the Cenire for meeting the loss caused by the complete abolition of the internal customs duties from the 1st April, 1955. The nature and extent of the assistance to be given to these States are still under consideration.

GBNBRAL CULTURAL SCHOLARSHIPS
ScHEMB

805. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will . the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply to the starred question No. 1115 asked on the 20th September. 1954 and state the amount spent so far on the foreign students who are availing themselves of the educational facilities in India under the General Cultural Scholarships Scheme during the year 1954.557

The Minister ot Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): Rs. 5.:36,458.

UNEMPLOYMENT
%08 Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
7 1 8hrl Ram Dass:

Will thé Minister of pleased to state:

Education be

(a) whether the scheme initiated by the Government. of India in August 1953 to relieve unemployment has been taken advantage of by all the States;

(b) if not, the names of the States who have not yet participated in the scheme;

(¢) the total numbers of rural school teachers and social education workers who have so far been appointed in diffterent States under that scheme;

(d) whether any technical or vacational schools have also been opened under the scheme; and
(e) if so, their number and the names of the places where they have been opened?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research {Maulana Asad): (a) Most of the States are participating .jn the scheme.
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(b) Andaman and Nicobar Islands are not interested. Proposals from Delhi, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir are at diiferent stages of processing.

(c) 59,337 teachers and 1,993 social
education workers have been sanctioned upto 30th November, 1954. The information regarding the number of teachers and workers actually appointed in each Siate has not yet been madc available by alt the States.

(d) No.

(e) Does not arise.

NATIONAL DRAMA FEs7iVAL

807 Shri Dabhi:
' Shri L. Jogeswar Singh:

Wili the Minister of Education be pleased to state the names, the languages and the authors of the plays that are propesed 1o be staged in Delhi during the National Drama Festival which is being ‘held by the Delhi Natya Sa:ngh under the auspices of the Sangeet Natak Akadami?

The Minister of Education and Natural Kesources and Scientific Research (Maulana AZad): The inf{ormation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Rep Fokr Mustum

808. Shri Bahador Singh: Wili the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the average number of visilors te the Red Fort Museum every month; and

(b) what was the gate money collected during the months of September, October and November,

19547

The Minister of Education and Natorai Resources and Scientific Rescarch (Maulana Agad): (a) 38,551.

L _
Month Gate fees coltected i T Rs. As. Ps
Scprember, 1954, 3818— 6— 0
Octaber, 1953, 507S5=-I4— O
November 1954, 5613—iz— 0
FOREIGN INVBSTMENTS
809. Pandit Munishwar Dats

Upadbyay: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the totul amount of capital invested in foreign banking and insurance concerns in India in the years
1947, 1950 and 1954 and

(b) the total number of such concerns in 1947 and their number at present?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah): (a)
Government have no information ro-
garding the total amount ef capital invested in foreign banking and insurance companies in 1947, 1850 and
1954. The Reserve Bank is at present conducting a Census of India's foreign assels and liabilities which when completed will show the position upto the end of 1953,

(b) the number of foreign baniss working in India at the closc of 1347 and in October 1954 was 15 and 14, respectively. In addition, at the cnd of 1947, there was onc scheduled bank working in India, whicth was incorporated in Pakistan, and in October, 1954, two banks incorporated in Pakistan were working in India. The number of foreign insurance companies registered under the Insurance
Act. 1938, was 110 on the 15th Novem.
ber, 1947 and 104 on the 15th November, 1954,

LumMinous OBJECT SIGHTE® OVER
CALCUTTA

810. Dr. Ram Subhag Singk: Wiil the Minister of Natural ReSources and Sclentific Research be pieased to slate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a bright luminous ebject with a long tail was seen in the sky over Calculla on the 31st October, 1954 from the control tower of Dum Dum Airport;

(b) whether the identity of the object has been found out; and

